member of our Group has maintained positive relationship with our Shareholders. With the

corporate governance measures including the measures set out above, our Directors believe

that the interest of our Shareholders, in particular our minority Shareholders, will be protected.

RELATIONSHIP WITH CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

– 139 –

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As far as our Directors are aware, as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately prior

to and following the completion of the Share Offer and the Capitalisation Issue, the following

persons and entities individually and/or collectively will have an interest and/or short positions

in the Shares or underlying shares of our Company which would fall to be disclosed to our

Company pursuant to the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or will,

directly or indirectly, be interested in 10% or more of the issued voting shares of any other

members of our Group:

Interests and Long position in Shares:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following the
completion of the Share Offer
and the Capitalisation Issue

Name Nature of interest
Number of

Shares
Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
shareholding

Access CheerNote Beneficial owner 100,000,000 100% 750,000,000 75.0%
Ms. Tse Interest in a

controlling

corporation

100,000,000 100% 750,000,000 75.0%

Mr. LamNote Interest of spouse 100,000,000 100% 750,000,000 75.0%

Note: Access Cheer is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly owned by Ms.
Tse. Mr. Lam is the spouse of Ms. Tse, and is deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares in
which Ms. Tse is interested by virtue of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, none of our Directors is aware of any other person who will,

immediately upon completion of the Share Offer and the Capitalisation Issue, have an interest

or short position in the Shares or underlying shares of our Company which fall to be disclosed

to our Company pursuant to the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or, who